QLD High Loads Pty Ltd – Terms & Conditions of Trade

Definitions "Contract" means the terms and conditions contained herein, together with any Quotalion, order, invoice or other document or amendments expressed to be supplemental to this Contract. "Chil, means QLD high Loads Pty Lt it is successors and assigns could be ytudicing on behalt of and with the authority of QLD High. "Client" means the person's, entities or any person acting on behalt 6.10 "Client" means the person's, entities or any person acting on behalt "Client" means the person's, entities or any person acting OHL to provide the Services as specified in any proposal, quotation, order, invoice or other documentation, and: (a) if there is more than one Client, is a reference to each Client jointly and severally, and (h) if the Client is a partnership, it shall bind each partner jointly

- 1.3

1. 1.1 12

- 1.4 1.5
- (a) If there is more than one Client, is a reterence to excrument pinity and severally, and pinity and severally, and the Client is a partnership, it shall bind each partner pinity and severally, and severally, and the Client's expand a start of a Trust, shall be bound in their capacity as a trustee, and a service and the Client's executors, administrators, successors and 7.1 permitted assigns. Services 'mean all Services supplied by QHL to the Client a the Client's executors, dominants, designs, drawings or QHL is supplied, consumed, created or deposited incidentally or QHL the the course of it conducting, or supplying to the Client, any Services. 1.6
- 1.7 1.8
- or materials supplied, consumed, created or deposited inqueneary by CHL in the course of it conducing, or supplying to the Client, any Services. Freight Shall mean all cargo together with any container, packaging, or pallet(s) that is to be moved from one place to 7.2 another by the Client in connection with CHL services. "Vehicle' shall mean the Client's Vehicle that the Client uses to transport their Freight in connection with CHL services. "Confidential Information" means information of a confidential nature thether oral, written or in electronic form including, but not limited to, this Contract, either party's intellectual property operational infatians, contract, either party's intellectual property operational fracebook or furier's license details, electronic comit active fatians, contract, fisher party's intellectual property operational fracebook or furier's license details, electronic comit active fatians, contract information" such as: name, address, DOB, occupation, driver's license details, electronic contract (enail Facebook or furier's license details, electronic contract elenail and other contact information' specific to a particular client and website, and can be accessed either by the web server or the client's computer. If the Client form the vehicle, 9.2 then the Client shall have the right to enable I disabite the provided on the website, prior to ordering Services via the "website". The context patherse on the another licent in Proce means the price payable (bus any GST where applicable) [10] The context on the mean beamen of the and the Client in 1.9
- **10.** 10.1 1.10
- website. "Price" means the price payable (plus any GST where applicable) for the Services as agreed between OHL and the Client in accordance with clause 6 of this contract. "GST" means Goods and Services Tax as defined within the "A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999' (Cth). 1.11
- 2. 21
- Tax System (Goods and Services 18X) Aut 1335 (2019). Acceptance The Citent is taken to have exclusively accepted and is immediately bound, jointly and severally, by these terms and conditions if the 10.2 Citent places an order for, or accepts Services provided by QHL. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions 10.3 of this Contract and any other prior document or schedule that the parties have entered into, the terms of this Contract shall prevail Any amendment to the terms and conditions contained in this Contract may only be amended in writing by the consent of both 11. parties. 2.2
- 2.3
- 2.4
- ties. a Client acknowledges that the supply of Services on credit shall take effect until the Client has completed a credit application h QHL and it has been approved with a credit limit established for account 2.5
- 11.2 26
- the account. In the event that the supply of Services reguest exceeds the Clients credit limit and/or the account exceeds the payment terms, CHL reserves the right to refuse delivery. Electronic signatures shall be deemed to be accepted by either party providing that the parties have compiled with Section 14 of the applicable provisions of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act.
- Electronic Transections (Uubersiand) Act 2001 or any other applicable provisions of that Act or any Regulations referred to in the **Activity of Constitutions of Constitutions and Constitutions and Constitutions** Unless otherwise limited as per clause 3.2 the Client agrees that should the Client introduce any third party to CHL as the Client's 12-duly authorised representative. It that once introduced that person 12.1 shall have the full authority of the Client to order any Services on the Client's behalf (such authority to continue until all requested Services have been completed or the Client to herwise notifies CHL in writing that said person is no longer the Client's behalf Such representative). In Client's the unstrained concentrations are per-3. 3.1
- 32
- If withing that sett person is no longer that strains outputset. Forgesentiality, and the Client's duly authorised representative as per-clause 3.1 is to have only limited authority to act on the Client's behalf then the Client must specifically and clearly advise QHL in writing of the parameters of the limited authority granted to their representative. The Client specifically acknowledges and accepts that they will be solely table to QHL for all additional costs incurred by QHL (including QHLs profit margin) in providing any Services, Documentation, or variation's requested by the Client's duly authorised representative (subject always to the limitations imposed under clause 3.2 (if any)). 3.3
- **4**.
- under clause 3.2 (if any). (where the second second
- 13.2 4.2
- 13.3 5.
- 6. 6.1
- 6.2
- Tax numbers, change of trustees or business practice). The Client shall be lable for any loss incurred by CHL as a result of the Client's failure to comply with this clause.
 Price and Payment
 At CHL's sole discretion the Price shall be either:
 (a) as indicated on any invoice provided by CHL to the Client; or
 (b) CHL's quoted price (subject to clause 6.2) which will be valid 14. for the pends state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend state of the quotation or otherwise for a pend 14.1 or the pend of the state of the pend of the state of the transition of the state of the client's or pendications is requested or or or weather conditions, route deviation, limitations to performing the Services (such as delays caused by local council, police or emergency services, e.f.) and/or access to powelines, or safety considerations between to a labour or materials with are beyond CHL is movied on or commencement of the Services; or Cli in the event of increases to CHL in the cost of labour or materials which are beyond CHL is quotation submitted by CHL within ten (10) working days. Failure to do so will entitle CHL to 14.3 add the cost of the variation to the Price. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the time of their completion.
 (a) before delivery of the Services;
 (b) way of instanents/progress payments in accordance with CHL sympant schedule whole work of the form as being the date of any invoice given to the Client they (14.1 days following the date of any invoice given to the Clien
- 6.3
- 6.4 6.5
- Carbon be made by electronicon-line banking, or by any other method as agreed to between the Client and OHL QHL may in its discretion allocate any apyment received from the Client towards any invoice that QHL determines and may do so at the time of receipt or at any time afterwards. On any default by the Client OHL may re-allocate any payment previously received and allocated. In the absence of any payment allocation by QHL 14.4. preserves the maximum value of OHL's Purchase Morey Socurity Interest (as defined in the PPSA) in the Services. The Client shall not be entitled to set off against, or deduct from the 14.5. The client shall not be entitled to set off against, or deduct from the 14.5. The client shall not be entitled to be client by OHL nor to withhold payment of any invice because part of that invice 14.6. Is in dispute. 6.7
- 6.8 6.9
- s otherwise stated the Price does not include GST. In addition Price, the Client must pay to QHL an amount equal to any

GST QHL must pay for any supply by QHL under this or any other 14.7 agreement for providing QHL's Services. The Client must pay GST, without deduction or set off of any other amounts, at the same time and on the same basis as the Client pays the Price. In addition, the 14.8 Client must pay any other taxes and duties that may be applicable in addition to the Price except where they are expressly included in 14.9 the Price.

Client must pay any other taxes and outles unit may be apuncate in addition to the Price except where they are expressly induced in 14.9 the Price. OHL and the Price except where they are expressly induced in 14.9 the Client has paid OHL all amounts owing to OHL and the Client (a) the Client has paid OHL all amounts owing to OHL and the Client has paid OHL all amounts owing to OHL and the Client (b) the Client has paid OHL all amounts owing to OHL and the Client OHL in respect of all Contracts between OHL and the Client. Receipt to YOHL of any form of payment other than cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been nonuced, detend or recognised and until then OHL's ownership or rights in respect of the Services. *Townsion* of the Services. *Townsion* of the Services counted by and OHL will not be liable for any loss or damage between both parties. In the event that OHL is unable to supply the Services to be supplied at the time and place as was arranged between both parties. In the event that OHL is unable for a respondence to the Services as table to charge a reasonable for for the services as a greet solely due to any action or inaction of the Client 16. then OHL shall be entitled to charge a reasonable for for the Services as a later time and data. Hother Deviation The Client shall advise OHL as soon as they are reasonable befor any deviation from the usual route that may in their absolute discretion be deemed reasonable or necessary in the circumstances.

discretion be deened reasonable of necessary in the circumstances. The Cirent acknowledges and accepts that deviation from the plan and scheduled route may incur additional costs for any additional 16.2 Services that may be required, any such will be charged as a variation in accordance with clause 6.2.

Services that may be required as 62. Risk Inspective of whather OHL retains ownership of any Insepective of whather OHL retains ownership of any Documentation all his for such there shall pass to the Client as 18.3 the Client will be the service of the Client and the main with the Client will such time as 0.1 Hum are processes the Documentation (16.4 n accordance with clause 13.3(c). The Client must insure all Documentation on ro before delivery. OHL reserves its right to seek compensation or damages for any damage, destruction or loss suffered in relation to the Documentation as a result of the Client's failure to insure in accordance with clause 9.1. Insurance Insurance 16.6

- 16.6

accordance with clause 9.1. **Insurance** OHL shall maintain: (a) Workers Compensation Insurance; (b) Public Liability Insurance of at least twenty million dollars (c) Applic Liability Insurance; and another insurance regulared in respect of risk of damage to powerlines for the duration of the Services. CHI may arrange such insurances with an insurance

 (c) Product

 (d) any other insurance required in respect of risk of damage to powerlines for the duration of the Services.

 (d) any other insurance required in respect of risk of damage to powerlines for the duration of the Services.

 (e) Any other insurance required by this duration of the Services.

 (f) Services of their choice.

 Before CHL commences work and whenever requested in writing by the Client so to do, CHL will produce evidence to the Client's satisfaction and approval of the insurance required by this duage 10

 Compliance writh Laws

 The Client (where required to be on site) and CHL agree that they shall comply with the provisions of all statutes, regulations (including any work health and selly (MHS) laws relating and any dother public authorities that may be applicable to the Services, including any work health and selly (MHS) laws relating and any dother public authorities that may be applicable to the Services, link and approval of the Beroment of the Services, link and approvals that may be required for the Services. Failure of the Client dational for the comment of the Services (a the expense of the Client dational for the appropriate documentation; and (i), any delays caused or, and the Client dational for the Beroment of the Services (a the expense of the Client's Freight/Vehicle Subject to any statutory provisions imposing liability in respect of the loss of a damage to the Client's Freight/Vehicle (arright Services, radium of the Client action, micediver), delay any consequential or indired loss, loss of market or consequences of applicant thing by any (r.3) services or any underson, whether in respect of CHL's registry consequential or indired loss, loss of market or consequences of appreson, whether in respect of CHL's reproveson

- **18.** 18.1

13. 13.1

Vehicle. ' Title to Documentation QHL and the Client agree that where it is intended that the ownership of Documentation is to pass to the Client that such ownership shall not pass until (a) the Client has paid QHL all amounts owing for the services; 18.2

(a) the Client has paid CHL all amounts owing for the Services; and (b) GPL in respect of all contracts between OHL and the Client to Receipt by OHL of any form of payment other than cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been honoured, cleared or recognised and until them ACHL so whership or rights in respect of the Documentation shall continue. It is further agreed that, until ownership of the Documentation passes to the Client in accordance with clause 13.1: (a) the Client is only a baile of the Documentation and must return the Documentation to OHL immediately upon request by QHL. 18.3

- In this clause transmit statement, thrancing change statement, and security agreement, and security interest has the meaning given to the threshold of thres
- (c)
- evaluation of the Triber of releasing any Documentation charged threeby, noing change statement in respect of a security interest without the prior written consent of QHL; not register, or permit to be registered, a financing statement or a financing change statement in relation to the Documentation in favour of a third party without the prior written consent of OH (d) in OF

OHL and the Cient agree that sections 96, 115 and 125 of the PPSA do not apply to the security agreement created by these terms and conditions. The Cient waives their rights to receive notices under sections 95, 118, 121(4), 30, 32(3)(d) and 32(4) of the PPSA. The Cient waives their rights as a grantor and/or a debtor under sections 142 and 143 of the PPSA.

Please note that a larger print version of these terms and conditions is available from QHL on request.

(where relevant) and must be approved by the Client by written consent, unless subject to an operation of law. In respect of Cookies where transactions for purchased/arters transpire directly from OHL's website. OHL agrees to display reference to such Cookies and/or similar tracking technologies, such as pixels and web beacons (if applicable), such technology allows the collection of Personal Information such as the Client's: (a) IP address horwser, email client type and other similar details; (b) tracking website usage and traffic; and (c) reports are available to OHL when OHL sends an email to then (Collectively Personal Information) in order to enable / disable the collection of Personal Information by way of Cookies, the Client shall have the right to enable / disable the Cookies first by selecting the option to enable / disable provided on the website prorto proceeding with a purchase/order va QHL's website.

Intersection of Characteria Section 1, 10 and 10 and

the Cookies first by selecting the option to enable 7 disable, provided on the website prior to proceeding with a purchase/order via QHL's website. The Client agrees for QHL to obtain from a credit reporting body (CRB) a credit report containing personal credit information (e.g. insurance details, DLB, cocupation, driver's license details electronic contact (email, Facebook or Twitter details), medical insurance details or next of the and other contail information (e.g. insurance details or next of the and other contail information in where effort on the prior to credit and other contail information haout the Client on the credit providers and with related body corporates for the following purposes: (a) to assess an application by the Client; and/or (b) to notify other credit providers of a detail by the Client; and/or (c) to exchange information with other credit providers as to the status of this credit account, where the Client is in default with other credit providers; and/or (b) to notify other credit providers; of the Client is in default with obler oredit providers; and/or (c) to excises the credit-worthing proceeding the Client collect overdue payment on commercial credit. The Client agrees that DHL being given a consumer credit report to collect overdue payment on commercial credit. The Client adverses of required by): (a) the provision of Services; and/or (b) analysing, verifying and/or checking the Client's credit, payment addor status in relation to the provision of Services; and/or credit facilities required by): (c) analysing of any payment instructions, direct debit facilities and/or credit facilities required by): (c) many give information about the Client and/or (c) enabling the collector of amounts outstanding in relation to the Services.

wong purposes: to obtain a consumer credit report, allow the CRB to create or maintain a credit information file about the CIBent including credit history. information gave to the CRB may include: Personal Information as outlined in 20.3 above; name of the credit provider and that QHL is a current credit provider to the CIBent.

(a) Personal Information as outlined in 20.3 above;
 (b) name of the credit provider and that QHL is a current credit provider to the Client;
 (c) whether the credit provider is a licensee;
 (d) type of consumer credit;
 (e) details concerning, the state of commensent/termination of the credit account and the amount requested);
 (f) advice of consumer credit (e) details; consumer trequested);
 (f) advice of consumer of the state of commensement/termination of the credit account and the amount requested);
 (f) advice of consumer credit defaults; overdule accounts, loan repayments or outstanding monies which are overdue by more than sixty (60) days and for which writhen nolice for request of payment has been made and debt recovery action commenced or alternatively that the Client no longer fass any overdue accounts and CHL has been paid or otherwise discharged and all details surrounding that clickarage(a g.d);
 (g) information that, in the option of CHL, the Client has been paid or otherwise discharged and b); advice that the amount of the Client, overdue payment is equal to or more than one hundred and fithy dollars (5150).
 (h) advice that the amount of the Client real) from CHL:
 (a) ta CHL does not disclose any Personal Information about the Client trealined by OHL and the right to request the CHL correct any incorrect Personal Information; and U
 (h) tat CHL does not disclose any Personal Information about the client request the amount the account of the paysoc of direct matheting.
 (h) the direct man bendred to constant or direct the time and order to full the obligations of this Contract or is required to dem maintained and/or stored an virtue respond to the complaint with the law.
 (h) the direct and make the right complaint by contacting QHL via email. QHL with the thre law the right tornight the resolution Commissioner at www cale cow a

the Using table and the compared to the monitorial of Commissione at www.calic goin and a compared to the monitorial of Commissione at Any written rolling and the compared to the compared to have been given and received: (a) by handing the notice to the other party, in person; (b) by leaving it at the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract; (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other (c) by the sendence in the by the sendence in the by the by

²¹ party as stated in this Contract; (1) if sent by taximite transmission to the fax number of the other confimation of the transmission. (e) if sent by email to the other party last known email address. Any notice that is posted shall be deemed to have been served, unless the contrary is shown, at the time when by the ordinary course of post, the notice would have been delivered. Thusts:

Trusts If the Client at any time upon or subsequent to entering in to the Contract is acting in the capacity of trustee of any trust (Trust) then whether or not OHL may have notice of the Trust, the Client covenants with QHL as follows: (a) the Contract extends to all rights of indemnity which the Client now or subsequently may have against the Trust and the trust fund:

(a) the Contract exercises to an ingrise or reterment new or subsequently may have against the Trust and the trust fund. (b) the closent has full and complete power and authority under the or top purport to exclude or take away the right of indemnity of the Client against the Trust or the trust trund. The Client will not release the right of indemnity or commit any breach of trust or be a party to any other action which might predice that right of indemnity. (c) the Client will not without consent in writing of CHL (QHL will not unreasonably withhold consent in writing of CHL (QHL will not unreasonably withhold consent in writing of CHL (CHL will not unreasonably withhold consent in writing of CHL (CHL will in the client will not writhout consent in writing of CHL (CHL will not unreasonably writhhold consent in writing of CHL (CHL will in the client will not writhout consent in writing of happen any of the following events: (i) any alteration to or variation of the terms of the Trust; (ii) any advancement or distribution of capital of the Trust; or (v) any resettlement of the trust property. Ceneral we alter any distribution of the roust provision of these terms

(iii) any advancement or distribution of capital of the Trust; or (iv) any resettlement of the trust property. General The failure by either party to enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall not be treated as a waiver of that provision, or shall it affect that party's inpit to subsequently enforce that provision. If any provision of these terms and conditions shall be invalid; vidi, ligeal or unenforceable the validity, existence, legality are inflored ability of the enterms and conditions shall be are admiced ability of the enterms and conditions shall be affected. These terms and conditions and any contract to which they apply shall be governed by the laws of Queensland, the state in which OHL has its principal place of business, and are subject to the jurisdiction of the Brisbane Courts in Queensland. Subject to clause 16, 1, OHL shall be under no liability whatsoever to the Client for any indirect and/or consequential loss and/or expense (including loss of profit) suffered by the Client arising out of a breach by OHL of these terms and conditions (alternatively OHL's liability shall be limited to damages which under no circumstances shall exceed the Price of the Services). OHL may licence and/or assign all or any part of its rights and/or obligations under this Contract without the Client's consent. The Client torang licence or assign without the written approval of OHL, may elect the subcontract out any part of the Services but beful:

The Client cannot licence or assign without the written approval of OHL. OHL may elect to subcontract out any part of the Services but shall not be relieved from any liability or obligation under this Contract by so doing. Furthermore, the Client agrees and understands that they have no authority to give any instruction to any of QHL's sub-charter of the Client agrees and understands that they conditions of subsequent future contracts with the Client sub-sequence of the Client in writing. These changes shall be deemed to take effect from the date on which the Client accepts such changes, or otherwise at such time as the Client makes a further request of QHL to provide Services to the Client. Neither party shall be liable for any default due to any act of God, war, terrorism, strike, lock-our, industrial addroit, free, flood, storm or other event beyond the reasonable control of either party. Both parties warrant that they have the power to erfer into this Contract and nave obtained all necessary authorsations to allow them to do so, they are not insolvent and the this Contract creates binding and valid legal obligations on them.

#38086 © Copyright - EC Credit Control 1999 - 2018

QHL

(a) (b)

The

(a) (b)

- gonditions Mon-Excluded Cluster the provide the set lense and optimized with the set of the set of
- 2 If OHL is required to rectify, re-supply, or pay the cost of re-supplying the Senices under this clause or the CAA but is unable to do so, then OHL may refund any money the Client has paid for the Senices but only to the extent that such refund shall take into account the value of Senices and Documentation which have been provided to the Client which were not detective. suppring the services under this Gause of the UCA, out is unable to do so, then CHL may refain any money the Clerk has paid for 20.8 the Services but only on the extent that such refund shall take into provided to the Clerk thy CHL and CHL such refund shall take into provide to the Clerk thy CHL at CHL's sole discretion;
 (a) limited to the Clerk thy CHL at CHL's sole discretion;
 (b) discretify any defective end defective.
 (b) discretify any defective end defective.
 (c) discretify any defective end defective.
 (c) discretify any defective services or Documentation is:
 (a) limited to the Clerk thy CHL at CHL's sole discretion;
 (b) discretify any defective suit discretion;
 (c) discretify any defective suit discretion;
 (c) the Clerk of the Value Services or Documentation for any purpose other than that for which they were designed;
 (c) the Clerk to failing to properly maintain or store any Documentation for any purpose other than that for which they were designed;
 (c) the Clerk to failing to properly maintain or store any throat OHL's prior approval;
 (d) the Clerk failing to follow any instructions or guidelines or associately prudent operation; or user;
 (e) the Clerk failing to follow any instructions or guidelines of the simular data services of the simular data serv 20.8

(c)

(d)

OHL: the Client becomes insolvent, convenes a meeting with its creditors or proposes or enters into an arrangement with creditors, or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or a receiver, manager, liquidator (provisional or otherwise) or similar person is appointed in respect of the Client or any asset of the Client. 23.1 cellation

Similar person is adjointed in respect of the Client or any asset 23. of the Client.
Cancellation
Without prejudice to any other remedies QHL may have, if at any time the Client is in breach of any obligation (including those relating to payment) under these terms and conditions OHL may suspend or terminate the supply of Services to the Client OHL may suspend or to the Client or any loss or damage the Client Suffers because QHL and a supply or cancel delivery of Services at any time before the Services and conditions apply or cancel delivery of Services at any time before the Services are commenced by giving written notice to the Client of the Salar Services at any time before the Services. CHL shall not be liable for any loss or damage wheteover anising from such cancellation.
In the event that the Client cancels delivery of the Services, the Client must provide CHL with at a cancellation.
In the suscel and costs (including, but not limited to, any costs). The Client that a cancellation, but not limited to any costs or damage wheteore shall be to real any costs.
Here there that the client cancels delivery of the Services, the Client must provide CHL with at a cancellation.
In the event that the client ta cancellation.
In the first shall also be liable for any loss or damage wheteore shall costs (including, but not limited to, any costs).
The Client was lay to be liable for any cost costs).
The Client was lay to be liable to any cost costs.
Firvacy Policy
All emails, documents, images or other recorded information held or

(whether direct or indirect) by OHL as a direct result of the 23.6 concellation (including, but not limited to, any loss of profits). **Privacy Policy** All smalls occurrings, images or other resorted information held or used by OAL, and therefore considered Confidential Information. 23.7 OHL acknowledges its obligation in relation to the handling, use, disclosure and processing of Personal Information pursuant to the Privacy Art 1988 (the Act) including the Part IIIC of the Act being Privacy Amendment (Notifiable Data Breaches) Act 2017 (NDB) and any statutory requirements, where relevant in 23.8 (including the General Data Protection Regulation GOPRY) (callectively, 'EU Data Privacy Laws, OHL acknowledges that in 23.9 (including the Bereral Data Protection Regulation GOPRY) (callectively, 'EU Data Privacy Laws, OHL acknowledges that in 23.9 of the Clients Personal Information, held by OHL that may result in serious harm to the Client, OHL will notify the Client in accordance with the Act and/or the GOPR. Any release of such Personal Information must be in accordance with the Act and the GDPR